

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JASON SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of the State of Arizona, Division One

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Diane M. Johnsen
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 North Central Ave
Suite 2000
Phoenix, AZ 85012

Robert Trebilcock
Deputy Public Defender
OFFICE OF YUMA COUNTY
PUBLIC DEFENDER
168 South 2nd Ave
Yuma, AZ 85364

Hari Santhanam
Counsel of Record
PERKINS COIE LLP
110 North Wacker Dr
Suite 3400
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 324-8447
HSanthanam@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Relevant constitutional provision and rule of evidence	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement	5
Reasons for granting the petition	12
A. Lower courts are deeply divided over the viability of the not-for-the-truth rationale for admitting substitute expert testimony and whether a defendant has a burden to subpoena nontestifying analysts under the Confrontation Clause.....	12
B. The rationales applied by the Arizona Court of Appeals and similarly applied by other lower courts do not comport with, and threaten to swallow, the Confrontation Clause.....	20
C. The question presented is an important and recurring one, and this case presents the ideal vehicle for addressing it.	24
Conclusion	27

APPENDIX CONTENTS

	Page
Appendix A: Arizona Supreme Court’s Order Denying Discretionary Review (Jan. 6, 2023)	1a
Appendix B: Court of Appeals of Arizona, Division One, Memorandum Decision Affirming Conviction (July 14, 2022)	2a
Appendix C: Excerpt of Trial Court Judgment (Oct. 8, 2021)	17a
Appendix D: Trial Court Order Denying Motion for New Trial on Confrontation Clause Grounds (Sept. 22, 2021)	24a
Appendix E: Excerpt of Motion for New Trial Based on Confrontation Clause Grounds (Sept. 10, 2021)	25a
Appendix F: State’s Amendment to Final Pre-Trial Conference Statement (Aug. 11, 2021)	26a
Appendix G: Excerpt of Transcript of Proceedings Before Trial Court	27a
Appendix H: Scientific Examination Report of Arizona Department of Public Safety (DPS) Analyst Elizabeth Rast (Feb. 11, 2021)	85a
Appendix I: Laboratory Notes of DPS Analyst Elizabeth Rast (Feb. 11, 2021)	88a
Appendix J: Non-DPS Agency Request for Scientific Examination (Feb. 1, 2021)	127a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011)	2, 9, 14, 22, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 37 N.E.3d 589 (Mass. 2015)	14, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. LaLonde</i> , No. 3468 EDA 2012, 2014 WL 10965225 (Pa. Super. Ct. Apr. 28, 2014)	20
<i>Hingle v. State</i> , 153 So.3d 659 (Miss. 2014)	18
<i>Leidig v. State</i> , 256 A.3d 870 (Md. 2021)	14, 16
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	18
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 60 A.3d 1100 (Del. 2013)	14, 16
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	3, 14, 19, 23
<i>People v. Fackelman</i> , 802 N.W.2d 552 (Mich. 2011)	19
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> , 374 P.3d 320 (Cal. 2016)	14
<i>Raley v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 423 (1959)	25
<i>State ex rel. Montgomery v. Karp</i> , 336 P.3d 753 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2014)	5, 11, 17, 20
<i>State v. Bowman</i> , 337 S.W.3d 679 (Mo. 2011)	24
<i>State v. Brewington</i> , 743 S.E.2d 626 (N.C. 2013)	18
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , No. 33,756, 2014 WL 2933211 (N.M. June 26, 2014)	20

<i>State v. Griep</i> , 863 N.W.2d 567 (Wis. 2015)	18
<i>State v. Hutchison</i> , 482 S.W.3d 893 (Tenn. 2016)	18
<i>State v. Joseph</i> , 283 P.3d 27 (Ariz. 2012)	11, 17
<i>State v. Lui</i> , 315 P.3d 493 (Wash. 2014)	19
<i>State v. McLeod</i> , 66 A.3d 1221 (N.H. 2013)	18
<i>State v. Mercier</i> , 87 A.3d 700 (Me. 2014)	18
<i>State v. Sykes</i> , 204 A.3d 1282 (Me. 2019)	19
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 212 A.3d 1244 (Conn. 2019)	12, 14, 16
<i>Stuart v. Alabama</i> , 139 S. Ct. 36 (2018)	3, 12
<i>United States v. James</i> , 712 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2013)	18
<i>United States v. Macias</i> , 789 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>United States v. Murray</i> , 540 F. App'x 918 (11th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>United States v. Pablo</i> , 696 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>United States v. Shanton</i> , 513 F. App'x 265 (4th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 709 F.3d 1187 (7th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 673 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012)	2, 3, 5, 11, 12, 14–19, 21, 24, 25

<i>Young v. United States</i> , 63 A.3d 1033 (D.C. 2013).....	14, 15, 21
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1–5, 12, 13, 17, 19–21, 23, 25
RULES	
Arizona Rule of Evidence 703.....	2, 3, 4, 11, 13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief of Amicus Curiae The Innocence Network, Bullcoming v. New Mexico, 564 U.S. 647 (2011) (No. 09- 10876), 2010 WL 5043100	24
D. Kaye et al., <i>THE NEW WIGMORE: EXPERT EVIDENCE</i> (2d ed. 2011)	21
